1819 PICO

100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING

1819 PICO BOULEVARD

SANTA MONICA, CA 90405

PROJECT INFORMATION
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

4 STORY 100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING W/ GROUND LEVEL COMMERCIAL/RETAIL AND
SUBTERRANEAN PARKING.

NOTE: THIS IS A MIXED-USE FACILITY OWNED AND OPERATED BY A PRIVATE ENTITY

(NON-PROFIT), COMMUNITY CORPORATION OF SANTA MONICA.

(48) UNITS TOTAL: (14) 3 BEDROOMS, (12) 2 BEDROOMS AND (22) 1 BEDROOMS.
49 PARKING SPACES IN SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TITLE COMMITMENT ORDER NO: 09195271-919-KRC-KRE
TITLE COMMITMENT ORDER NO: 09195272-919-KRC-KRE

LOT 37 AND LOT 39 IN BLOCK 15 OF ERKENBRECHER SYNDICATE SANTA MONICA TRACT, IN THE

CITY OF SANTA MONICA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP

RECORDED IN BOOK 6 PAGES 26 AND 27 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER

OF SAID COUNTY.

TRACT: ERKENBRECHER SYNDICATE SANTA MONICA TRACT
MAP REFERENCE: BK 6 PS 26-27

LOT: 37 AND 39

ASSESSOR PARCEL # (APN) : 4274-017-017 AND 4274-017-019

PROJECT INFORMATION:

ZONING: NC (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL)

OWNER/
CLIENT:

COMMUNITY CORPORATION OF
SANTA MONICA
1423 2ND STREET, SUITE B

SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

TEL: 310-394-8487 (EXT. 138)

CONTACT: DAISY MIGUEL
DMIGUEL@COMMUNITYCORP.ORG

ARCHITECT:
INC.

3929 W 139 STREET
HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
TEL: 323-596-4710
CONTACT: FUI SRIVIKORN

FUI@BROOKSSCARPA.COM
JOHN LABIB & ASSOCIATES

CIVIL

ENGINEER: 319 MAIN STRE

ET

EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245

TEL: 213-239-9700 (EXT 150)
CONTACT: FRANK LAROCCA

BROOKS + SCARPA ARCHITECTS,

FRANK.LAROCCA@LABIBSE.COM

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

JOHN LABIB & ASSOCIATES
319 MAIN STREET

EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245

TEL: 213-239-9700 (EXT 103)
CONTACT: FABIO ZANGOLI
FABIO.ZANGOLI@LABIBSE.COM

MEP IDIAZ DESIGN

ENGINEER:

3700 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE #910

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
TEL: 310-388-8730
CONTACT: GILAD NAHARI

GNAHARI@IDIAZDESIGN.COM

TERRADYNE LAX, INC.
2691 DOW AVENUE, SUITE F

GEO/SOILS
ENGINEER:

TUSTIN, CA 92780
TEL: 657-212-5800

LANDSCAPE

TINA CHEE LANDSCAPE STUDIO
1800 S BRAND BLD, SUITE 212

LOS ANGELES, CA 91204
TEL: 323-691-6647
CONTACT: TINA CHEE

TCAC REQUIREMENTS

ROOM NAME &

X
X
@ S GRID NUMBER
(000.0) DOOR NUMBER
A ELEVATION 000.A WINDOW NUMBER
MARKER
l‘ﬁiﬁ@’
( : ) SMOKE DETECTOR
4& ELEVATION FIRE EXTINGUISHER
BULLET PER 01/A9.02
Q CEILING MOUNTED
1 SECTION b EXIT SIGNAGE
A5.00 MARKER ® WALL MOUNTED
EXIT SIGNAGE
- WALL MOUNTED
‘__Q WALL TYPE MOTION SENSOR
® CEILING MOUNTED
A MOTION SENSOR
ECURITY CAMERA
A INTERIOR < SECURITY C
D B ELEVATION ﬂ SECURITY GATED
w MARKER INTERCOM
C ﬂ SECURITY GATE
ALARM KEYPAD
DETAIL ALARMED DOOR/
MARKER AL SECURITY GATE

NORTH ARROW
(PLAN NORTH)

REVISION DELTA

® FD FLOOR DRAIN

® AD AREA DRAIN

® PD PLANTER DRAIN
b)) EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

ACCESSIBLE PATH
OF TRAVEL

REF: FLOOR PLANS

SCALE: 1/32" = 1'-0"

REQUIRED BIKE PARKING CALCULATION

WALL LEGEND

APPLICABLE CODES

NEW STUD WALL, PAINT PER SPECS.

(N) LANDSCAPE / PLANTING AREA

- 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) & TITLE 24
- SANTA MONICA MUNICIPAL CODE (SMMC)

- AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT (ADA)

- 2019 CALFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGC)

- 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CODES (CMC, CPC, CEC)

- 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENC)

TYPE # REQ'D # OF SPACES REQUIRED
RESI. LONG-TERM (1) PER BEDROOM 88
RESI. SHORT-TERM 10% OF LONG-TERM (MIN. 2) 9
COMM. LONG.TERM | (1) PER 3,000 SF OF FLOOR AREA c
(MIN. 4)
1) PER 4
coMM. sHoRT-TErM | @ ,000 SF OF FLOOR AREA c
(MIN. 4)
TOTAL REQUIRED 107

COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING AREA PROVIDED: 7,968 SF

REQUIRED LOADING: PER SMMC 9.28.080, PROVIDE (1) STANDARD 30FTX12FT LOADING SPACE WITH 14 FEET
VERTICAL CLEARANCE. SEE A1.00/A3.10 FOR LOCATION.

COMMERCIAL USE REQUIREMENT (SEE A0.32):

PER SMMC 9.11.030, THE GROUND FLOOR STREET FRONTAGE OF BUILDINGS ON COMMERCIAL BOULEVARDS
SHALL ACCOMMODATE COMMERCIAL USES AND ACTIVITIES. THE COMMERCIAL FRONTAGE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM AVERAGE DEPTH OF 40 FT, BUT NO LESS THAN 25 FEET, FOR A MINIMUM OF 60% OF THE GROUND

FLOOR FRONTAGE.

PICO BLVD. FRONTAGE = 158.35' PER SURVEY

158.35' X 0.6 = 95.01' (SEE A3.10)

oads g = N/ o LOT/PARCEL AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE: 21,524 SF
S N P ¢ ACREAGE: 0.493 ACRES
g N b LOT SIZE: 150.9 FEET BY 163.37 FEET 1) PER TCAC REGULATIONS (02/27/2019), PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MIN. NET SF FOR DWELLING UNITS:
EX. / \ ~ SEE A3.00 FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING INFORMATION.
/ \ 1 - BEDROOM = 450 SF
/ E . CLIMATE ZONE: 6 > - BEDROOM = 700 SF
VA Virginia
4 Ll 3 - BEDROOM = 900 SF
/ A L \ FUNDING REQUIREMENTS:
/ & \ PER STATE OF CALIFORNIA TCAC REQUIREMENTS, PROJECT SHALL HAVE A MIN. OF 25% 2) PER SECT. 10325 (F)(7)(K) FOLLOW CBC CH.11(B) REGARDING ACCESSIBILITY TO PRIVATELY OWNED
/ \ 3-BEDROOM UNITS AND A MIN. OF 25% 2-BEDROOM UNITS. HOUSING MADE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC USE IN ALL RESPECTS EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: INSTEAD OF THE
/ \ MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED IN 11B-233.3.1.1 AND 11B-233.3.1.3, ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION
| SITE. \ PROJECTS MUST PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 10% OF THE LOW-INCOME UNITS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES, AS
_ e : \ G DEFINED IN CBC 11B-809.2 THROUGH 11B-809.4, AND A MINIMUM OF 4% OF THE LOW-INCOME UNITS WITH
,!" v % SN | ; CONCESSIONS COMMUNICATION FEATURES, AS DEFINED IN CBC 11B-809.5. THESE UNITS SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
Block Pizz | FEASIBLE AND SUBJECT TO REASONABLE HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, BE DISTRIBUTED
\ : THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT CONSISTENT WITH 24 CFR SECTION 8.26.
\ cco's Cheesecake .\ // THIS PROJECT REQUESTS THE FOLLOWING CONCESSIONS AS PERMITTED BY CALIFORNIA AB
Santa Mdnica €3 1763 FOR 100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS.
.-rl:"t;,:mett\[-.wa o n T MAJOR TRANSIT BIG / 63 FOR 100% AFFO OUSING o} S UNIT MATRIX
Y ohataium . BLUE BUSLINE 7' !
1) EXEMPTION FROM SIDE YARD DAYLIGHT PLANE -
(- | LOCATED ACROSS / ) ON FROM S G TYPE OF UNIT # OF UNITS % MIN. SIZE REQD AVG. SIZE PROVIDED
\-‘ irking structure Lotd THE STREET. /
\ ] : / 1 BEDROOM 22 45% 450 SF 567 SF
\ Santa Moriics Santa Monica /
ek S , PARKING SUMMARY 2 BEDROOM 2 - 100 5F a1 s
\ g X
\ .
N — / 3 BEDROOM 14 30% 900 SF 961 SF
N casair Field G % SITE IS LOCATED IN SMMC 'PARKING OVERLAY 2'. PER CALIFORNIA AB 1763 (P)(3)(A), THIS
N - PROJECT UTILIZES REDUCED PARKING AT A RATE OF 0.5 STALLS PER UNIT. 34 RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 48 100%
B CosmoPr o % PARKING STALLS ARE PROVIDED
v CosmoPro Tats g _ / '
= Xl : Eaiota et op i o ()
ZENNY S Sl Cikto gt NO GUEST PARKING IS PROVIDED OR REQUIRED FOR DEED-RESTRICTED AFFORDABLE UNITS
PER SMMC 9.28.060
ZONING INFORMATION
COMMERCIAL PARKING REQUIRED @ (1) SPACE PER 300 SF PER SMMC 9.28.060
SMMC EVCS REQUIREMENTS PER # OF SPACES (PER SMMC 9.28.160.B): _
o A0 SPAGES: 1 AHARGING STATION ZONING: NC (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL)
PLOT PLAN 50-99 SPACES: 2 CHARGING STATIONS LOT/PARCEL AREA: 21,524 SF
oo : - : REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL PARKING CALCULATION HEIGHT LIMIT: 46 FEET
SIDEYARD 145-10 3/4(145.90' PER SURVEY) 33 FEET ADDITIONAL HEIGHT IS PERMITTED PER CALIFORNIA AB 1763. 'NC' ZONING HEIGHT LIMIT IS 40 FEET.
SETBACK 13510 3/4" CODE REFERENCE #REQ'D # OF UNITS # OF SPACES REQUIRED * NOTE: 2 FEET ADDITIONAL IS ALLOWABLE WITH A MINOR MODIFICATION PER 9.43.060.
AB 1763 (P)(3)(A) 0.5/UNIT 48 24 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES: NO LIMIT FOR 100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING.
19TH STREET
NUMBER OF STORIES PROVIDED: 4 STORIES
_ REQUIRED COMMERCIAL PARKING CALCULATION
Lol 154.20r SETBACKS (SEE A0.32 FOR UPPER STORY STEPBACK CALCULATIONS):
gl e TYPE #REQD SF PROVIDED # OF SPACES REQUIRED
o 1
%MV;’; 5 BN 7 Ty °o N PER - - FRONT: 0 FEET
7 . RETAIL (1) PER 300 S 4,174 SF 13.91=14 50" AVERAGE STEPBACK ABOVE REQUIRED MAXIMUM GROUND FLOOR HEIGHT,
wy T Ol AT * NOTE: PER SMMC 9.28.040 FRACTIONAL SPACE REQUIREMENTS TOTALING 0.5 OR ABOVE SIDE: 0 FEET
ﬁ%é}‘ Il | SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEXT WHOLE SPACE AFTER CALCULATING THE TOTAL 50" AVERAGE STEPBACK ABOVE REQUIRED MAXIMUM GROUND FLOOR HEIGHT.
b H NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES.
100" MAXIMUM DISTANCE REQUIRED FROM STREET FACING PROPERTY LINE FOR GROUND FLOOR
ADA PARKING CALCULATION NON-RESIDENTIAL USES FOR 70% OF LINEAR STREET FRONTAGE.
l i , / . THIS PROJECT REQUESTS, AS A CONCESSION, AN EXEMPTION FROM SMMC 9.11.030 SIDE YARD DAYLIGHT
I < 7795 // ¢ ¥ TYPE # REQD # # OF SPACES REQUIRED PLANE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS.
] |
- d - J.,{ﬁ; ZONING: NG r'// // | COMMERCIAL | (1) PER CBC 2019 11B-208.2 14 (1) VANPOOL/EVCS SPACE REAR: 10 FEET (REAR SETBACK MAY BE TAKEN FROM CENTER OF ALLEY)
> i ' ]
1 K 7 / (1) VAN ACC. SPACE + (1) SEE SITE PLAN A1.00 FOR ADDITIONAL SETBACKS/LIMITS PER SMMC 9.11.030.
& I LOT AREA - D / RESIDENTIAL | (2) PER CBC 2019 11B-208.2 34 ST ANDARD ACC. SPACE
r—vin — : ) FLOOR AREA SUMMARY (SEE A0.31):
- | % | 1 * NOTE: PER CBC 2019 SECTION 11B-208.2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES ARE INCLUDED WITHIN THE
\ R BUILDING 1 a REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING. BUILDABLE AREA: 21 524 SF
o | B FOOTPRINT = 7/ g Seh
- I S} Bz L 11,824 SF 5
% | 8 O ; g CALGREEN EVCS PARKING CALCULATION FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): 2.0 : 1 PER SMMC 9.11.030.
=) S
@ L 2 i Q /3 cL/ TYPE #REQD # # OF SPACES REQUIRED FAR CALCULATION: 21,524 SF X 2 = 43,048 SF MAX ALLOWABLE AREA.
%7,
o il
2 Q /: commerciaL | (D) PER CALGREEN 2019 14 (1) VANPOOL/EVCS SPACE NOTE: PER SMMC 9.04.080 FLOOR AREA EXCLUDES: STAIRS/STAIRWELLS; ELEVATORS & THEIR SHAFTS AND
——— S - %r; ________ 5.106.52 ADDITIONAL EQMT. ROOMS; RAMPS TO SUBT. PARKING; LOADING SPACES; UNENCLOSED DECKS/PATIOS NOT USED FOR
| 7 — . _ COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY; COVERED & UNCOVERED COURTYARDS/ARCADES/ATRIA/PASEOS, CORRIDORS
7 7 .4 = (4) FUTURE EV ; ’
| o ,"'//,"/ RESIDENTIAL | 10% OF TOTAL SPACES 34 34=(4) FUTU S LOCATED AT OR NEAR STREET LEVEL AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC PROVIDED THEY ARE NOT
o T j //’/ . _ USED AS SALES, DISPLAY, STORAGE, SERVICE, OR PRODUCTION AREAS; PARKING AREAS LOCATED BELOW
R1 | /r”‘-ig NOTE: FOR RESIDENTIAL EVCS REQUIREMENT, PER CALGREEN 2019 SECTION 4.106.4.2, FINISHED GRADE OR FINISHED FLOOR OF HABITABLE SPACE WHERE THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
DISTRICT i;-,,A/ 4 PROJECT IS ONLY REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE CAPABILITY AND CAPACITY FOR FINISHED GRADE AND FINISHED FLOOR IS 5 FEET OR LESS; MECH. EQMT. ROOMS, ELEC. ROOMS, TELECOM.
| ‘ 7 /,/ FACILITATING FUTURE EV CHARGING. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR EV SPACES TO BE EQMT . ROOMS AND SIMILAR SPACES LOCATED BELOW GRADE.
| 4 ..%,./4 CONSTRUCTED OR AVAILABLE UNTIL EV CHARGERS ARE INSTALLED FOR USE. PER
o | ] 7 A i CALGREEN 2019 SECTION 4.106.4.2.2, ONE IN EVERY 25 EV SPACES IS REQUIRED TO HAVE FLOOR AREA PROVIDED: 42.759 SF
- A T / AN 8-0" WIDE MINIMUM AISLE OR A 50" WIDE MINIMUM AISLE IF THE STALL IS 120" WIDE. ’
0 % i T MAX BUILDING FOOTPRINT PER 9.11.030: 15,000 SF
151.00" TOTAL MIN. REQUIRED PARKING TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED
. ALLEY (18TH CT) 068 BUILDING FOOTPRINT PROVIDED: 11,824 SF
s 150.50 : RESIDENTIAL 24 RESIDENTIAL 34
X573 AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION (SEE PLOT PLAN/AL.00 FOR ELEVATIONS):
N N COMMERCIAL 15 COMMERCIAL 15
gk 118-3 1/8" (118.26' PER SURVEY) ANG (@ SETBACKS) => (151’ + 150.65' + 152.5' + 154.2) / 4 = 152.087"
0¥ d TOTAL 39 TOTAL 49
e < OUTDOOR LIVING AREA CALCULATIONS (SEE A0.30):
MINIMUM COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING AREA REQUIRED (SQ/UNIT): 160 SF/UNIT
SEE SITE PLAN ON A1.00 FOR ADDITIONAL PLOT PLAN INFORMATION.
REQU IRED BIKE PARKING 48 UNITS TOTAL => 48 UNITS X 160 SF = 7,680 SF REQUIRED.
PER SMMC 9.21.090, 100% AFFORDABLE PROJECTS MAY SUBSTITUTE COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING AREA IN
PLOT PLAN LIEU OF MINIMUM REQUIRED PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIVING AREA IN AN EQUIVALENT AMOUNT.

12.01 KEYNOTE
MARKER BATH ACCESSORY
| SCHEDULE MARKER
TUB/SHOWER MECHANICAL CEILING
GRILLE, SEE MECH,
4 DWGS.
FLOOR HOSE BIBB-
CLEARANCES RECESSED PER
SHOWN DOTTED 02/A9.02
SHEET LIST
SHEET p— A9.01 DETAILS
NUMBER LANDSCAPE
A0.00 COVER SHEET L1.10 GROUND LVL LANDSCAPE PLAN
A0.01 SURVEY L1.21 SECOND LVL LANDSCAPE PLAN
A0.30 OUTDOOR LIVING AREA L1.31 THIRD LVL LANDSCAPE PLAN
A0.31 ALLOWABLE AREA - FAR L1.41 FOURTH LVL LANDSCAPE PLAN
A0.32 SMMC - UPPER STORY
STEPBACK IRRIGATION
A0.33 PARKING & LOADING L3.00 IRRIGATION LEGENDS & CALCS
OPERATIONS PLAN L3.01 GROUND LVL IRRIGATION PLAN
A0.34 gi'SSSSRHOOD FIGURE L3.02 LVL 2 IRRIGATION PLAN
2100 SITE PLAN L3.03 LVL 3 IRRIGATION PLAN
7300 SUBT FLOGR PLAN L3.04 LVL 4 IRRIGATION PLAN
310 RST FLOOR PLAN L3.05 IRRIGATION DETAILS
A3.11 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN L3.06 IRRIGATION DETAILS
7330 SECOND FLOOR PLAN L3.07 IRRIGATION DETAILS
A3.30 THIRD FLOOR PLAN
A3.40 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
A3.41 FOURTH FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN
A3.50 ROOF PLAN
A4.00 ELEVATIONS
A4.01 ELEVATIONS
A5.00 SECTIONS
A5.01 SECTIONS

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  --
PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL --
CONSTRUCTION ISSUE --

PRE-SUBMITTAL REVIEW 03-28-2019
SCHEMATIC DESIGN/ 01-28-2020
AA SUBMITTAL

AA RE-SUBMITTAL 03-11-2020
ARB SUBMITTAL 05-11-2020

COMMUNITY CORPORATION

OF SANTA MONICA
1819 PICO

BROOKS
SCARPA

REVISIONS:

SCALE:

+ SHEET TITLE:

DATE PRINTED:

1819 PICO BLVD
SANTA MONICA, CA. 90405
PROJECT NUMBER: 01817.0

COVER SHEET

AS INDICATED
2020-5-11

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN

CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

ANGELA BROOKS

3929 W 139TH ST
HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
t: 323.596.4700

A0.00




ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

OF LOT 37 AND LOT 39 IN BLOCK 15 OF ERKENBRECHER SYNDICATE SANTA MONICA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF
SANTA MONICA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6 PAGES
26 AND 27 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

Atlas Geospatial - Surveying more by accident
than most firms do on purpose, since 2009.
Surveying « Mapping ¢ Problem Solving

www. ATLAS Geospatial.com
2191 El Camino Real, Suite 208L
Oceanside, CA 92054
Tel: 1-888-364-1973
Fax: 1-866-827-4937
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| EXISTING BUILDING 4 Q
| / 2 V)
I 153 80 A AN !.I Z H
| Hilezsse
| i i / o
l ST [/ e
= S _ L _ W
_ PARKING METER~ ~_STORMMH , ;: _ _ 8
T | s ) = . ] - ! | [ 14
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: 5 RISER- . | 4 2
- o ' I PARKING =
FOUND SPIKE & WASHER, 1 1 | /
MARKED "LS 7328 DCA", NO r 1 { @ 1507 , / x151.83 1/ METER o
RECORD, HELD TO ESTABLISH s NPT X 153.13 X 153,05 x15276 | PRy %5073 x
CENTERLINE INTERSECTION BASIS OF BEARINGS % 153.48 ® 153.45 X 153.32 23. ) . E——— ! f o ™ &
— N44°45'00"W (R1/R2) \/\ 1127.83'/ 1127.85'R2 - I ! g f
L - —/\/ — — — —\/ — - - T3 - - - ~ - - < S — [ <
M - 19TH STREET = e 2 FOUND SPIKE & WASHER, ¥, E
= . (PUBLIC RO.W.) TR I "TT"MARKED "LS 7328 DCA", NO__- 4 &
15 L 53— ! . oS ORD, HELD TO ESTABLISH ™/ _ %
z| 3 [ — & + ERLINE INTERSECTION / / PARKING Q
“olel A FOUND LT & ILLEGIBLE TAG, < : ' : o
x| FIBER OPTIC PBX—~ & _—NORECORD, ACCEPTED AS A 3 (PARINGMETER) ! : 2
AN ) soes = - TN PROLONGAVION MONUMENT 7 A 3
e e ._ - : Qe e g E
B \j ACESS DRIVE \fr / W // 5 [d{\f, ACESS DRIVE [,/.‘ - _ L —1 RM— - X T"I‘!-16 o)
- N44°45'00"W (R1/R2) 1050.87°/1050.90' R1/R2 YAl muny 2 = e et e e : - emeeeeeeseeies oo AT TR ST / _'! Ty %
T o083 LR & T~ i Z0 100.90" (R1 é o = /
GRAPHIC SCALE 1" = 20' {oproni 2 5 5[0 - V< o | ¥ w
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S - —_0.00" } : [ f / i <
Hj ______ N, & s i [ .- | _- ELEC UTIL »
? | <7 « SETB%CNE TR E \‘gﬁ‘; / %
' DR Fa 53 4c X 153.28 X 153.22 / A /
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REF: A3.10

SCALE: 1/16" =1'-0"

MINIMUM PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIVING AREA REQUIRED (SQ/UNIT): 60 SF / UNIT *

*PER SMMC 9.21.090.F, 100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECTS MAY SUBSTITUTE COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING
AREA IN LIEU OF MINIMUM REQUIRED PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIVING AREA IN AN EQUIVALENT AMOUNT.

48 UNITS TOTAL => 48 UNITS X 60 SF = 2,880 SF REQUIRED

MINIMUM COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING AREA REQUIRED (SQ / UNIT): 100 SF / UNIT

48 UNITS TOTAL => 48 UNITS X 100 SF = 4,800 SF REQUIRED

TOTAL COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING AREA REQUIRED: 2,880 SF + 4,800 SF = 7,680 SF

COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING AREA CALCULATION:

1ST FLOOR:

2ND FLOOR:

3RD FLOOR:

4TH FLOOR:

TOTAL:

2,422 SF

1,481 SF + 371 SF + 694 SF + 205 SF = 2,751 SF

562 SF + 245 SF +275 = 1,082 SF

562 SF + 906 SF + 245 SF = 1,713 SF

7,968 SF PROVIDED

NOTE: NO PRIVATE OUTDOOR AREA IS PROVIDED.
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ALLOWABLE FAR:

BUILDABLE AREA: 21,524 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): 2.0 : 1 PER SMMC 9.11.030

FAR CALCULATION: 21,524 SF X 2 = 43,048 SF MAX ALLOWABLE AREA
FLOOR AREA PROVIDED: 42,759 SF

NOTE: PER SMMC 9.04.080 FLOOR AREA EXCLUDES: STAIRS/STAIRWELLS, ELEVATORS & THEIR SHAFTS AND
EQMT. ROOMS; RAMPS TO SUBT. PARKING; LOADING SPACES; UNENCLOSED DECKS/PATIOS NOT USED FOR
COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY; COVERED & UNCOVERED COURTYARDS/ARCADES/ATRIA/PASEOS/CORRIDORS
LOCATED AT OR NEAR STREET LEVEL AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC PROVIDED THEY ARE NOT
USED AS SALES, DISPLAY, STORAGE, SERVICE OR PRODUCTION AREAS; PARKING AREAS LOCATED BELOW
FINISHED GRADE OR FINISHED FLOOR OF HABITABLE SPACE WHERE THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
FINISHED GRADE AND FINISHED FLOOR IS 5 FEET OR LESS; MECH. EQMT. ROOMS, ELEC ROOMS, TELECOM,
EQMT. ROOMS AND SIMILAR SPACES LOCATED BELOW GRADE.

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION:

1ST FLOOR: 6,924 SF + 3,725 SF = 10,565 SF

2ND FLOOR: 4,411 SF + 1,091 SF + 3,286 SF +2,087 SF + 28 SF + 17 SF = 10,920 SF
3RD FLOOR: 4,411 SF + 1,222 SF + 3,286 SF +1,973 SF + 28 SF + 17 SF = 10,937 SF
4TH FLOOR: 4,411 SF + 538 SF + 3,286 SF +1,973 SF + 28 SF + 17 SF = 10,253 SF
TOTAL: 42,759 SF

*SEE FLOOR PLANS A3.10 - A3.40 FOR ROOM LABELS AND LOCATION ON PLAN*

|
|
|
|
- «
rﬂmmmﬂJ
|

! N = S Nﬂf |
' - I
SNNGs IR N NVAN Y| I :
“\{@};\ ‘\E“J\‘\ s 4,411 SF SN LS ;; ‘1 o[8
NADANENRT ~ INE RN , ;
| NI \W“ I
I | \%fk‘;ﬁ N 1
Q ‘w‘* \;! 5 :
O N I8 1
I I I .
[l - - - - =
il \ IR |
‘ § e
| B
| } g o
N | N :v:v:v ;
! i el
- R st
i { A ‘ —7 = 1,091 SF e
= %ﬂl | | 28 sF| (It L
% | | \ /] —
| S— | ' =l
| 2,087 SF T - \ / s |
- e — | | 7 SF ‘ ol
J —— ] == \ e I
L R
N s L } B8
| NN ; my T =
! \ ~ll
3,286 SF , ‘
- —
\ \1\ : I
|
\ —. /i
\ -
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
REF: -- SCALE: 1/16" = 10"
— — — - — — N 45°17'29" E —
N
! I
! |
| |
! |
[ TTITTA
[1]]1]

N 44°45'00" W

6,840 SF

— O — e— — — — — ) — — — a—

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

REF: -- SCALE: 1/16" =1'-0"

PRE-SUBMITTAL REVIEW 03-28-2019
SCHEMATIC DESIGN/ 01-28-2020
AA SUBMITTAL
AA RE-SUBMITTAL 03-11-2020
ARB SUBMITTAL 05-11-2020
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  -- COMMUNITY CORPORATION
PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL OF SANTA MONICA
CONSTRUCTION ISSUE 1819 PICO
1819 PICO BLVD
SANTA MONICA, CA. 90405
PROJECT NUMBER: 01817.0
REVISIONS:

A - A -
- A -
A - A\ -

+ SHEET TITLE:

SCALE:
DATE PRINTED:

BROOKS
SCARPA

ALLOWABLE AREA - FAR

AS INDICATED
2020-5-11

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN
CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

ANGELA BROOKS

3929 W 139TH ST
HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
t: 323.596.4700

A0.31




— — e— — ) e—

®)

N 44°44'49" W

— O — e— — — —— — —

o

N 44°44'49" W

N 45°17'29" E UPPER STORY STEPBACK CALCULATION:
* PER SMMC 9.11.030, 5-0" AVERAGE MINIMUM UPPER STORY STEPBACK (ABOVE THE MAXIMUM GROUND
FLOOR HEIGHT) IS REQUIRED AT STREET-FACING FACADES (I.E. PICO BLVD AND 19TH STREET).
*CALCULATION IS BASED OFF OF A WEIGHTED AVERAGE [W]*
W = [(L1XD1) + (L2XD2) + (L3XD3) + ..]
g W = WEIGHTED AVERAGE
) L = PERCENTAGE OF WALL LENGTH
o D = STEP BACK DISTANCE
—
> PICO BLVD FRONTAGE:
W = [(0.21X3.25") + (0.25X13.25") + (0.11X7.75') + (0.43X3.25)]
W = 6.25'
. 19TH STREET FRONTAGE:
9
o ©
® = W = [(0.27X2") + (0.43X7") + (0.06X17") + (0.24X3.8)]
W = 5.48'
s
z
COMMERCIAL FRONTAGE CALCULATION:
70172, < * PER SMMC 9.11.030, THE GROUND FLOOR STREET FRONTAGE OF BUILDINGS ON COMMERCIAL BOULEVARDS
<3k SHALL ACCOMMODATE COMMERCIAL USES AND ACTIVITIES. THE COMMERCIAL FRONTAGE SHALL HAVE A
2 2 MINIMUM AVERAGE DEPTH OF 40 FT, BUT NO LESS THAN 25 FEET, FOR A MINIMUM OF 60% OF THE GROUND
=5 FLOOR FRONTAGE.
= | S
|~
@ | 9 * SINCE THE COMMERCIAL PERIMETER IS SLOPED, THE COMMERCIAL AREA IS DIVIDED INTO AVERAGE
0 SEGMENTS AS SHOWN FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS CALCULATION.
*CALCULATION IS BASED OFF OF A WEIGHTED AVERAGE [W]*
W = [(L1XD1) + (L2XD2) + (L3XD3) + ..]
W = WEIGHTED AVERAGE
L = PERCENTAGE OF WALL LENGTH
D = STEP BACK DISTANCE
+—
FRONTAGE @ PICO BLVD = 158.35' PER SURVEY
MINIMUM FRONTAGE THAT SHALL COMPLY WITH SMMC 9.11.030.A.2.a = 158.35' X 0.6 = 95.01'
- W = (0.11X33.80") + (0.12X38.66") + (0.25X50.38') + (0.52X35.92")
S W =3.72' + 4.64' + 12.6' + 0.89' + 18.68'
N
¥ W = 40.53'
i~
™
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| I | | L | A RN e 3z INCLUDED WITHIN SANTA MONICA, CA. 90405
1 _ _ - _ _ W6 B o y< THE REQUIRED PROJECT NUMBER: 01817.0
| P § itk I ol O 5 | FRONTAGE
D - 51 i CALCULATION.
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0 i N
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S == T — s
N THIS AREA IS NOT INCLUDED T | : A - A -
N2 \\ 3 o
- WITHIN THE REQUIRED - | S
R FRONTAGE CALCULATION. T SHEET TITLE:
™ N 563575 =~
COMMERCIAL PERIMETER "E S CAR PA SMMC - UPPER STORY STEPBACK
2-1 INDICATED BY DASHED LINE.
SLOPED PERIMETER IS DIVIDED SCALE: AS INDICATED
INTO AVERAGE SEGMENTS FOR 104" | 12-17 240" 504 1/2" DATE PRINTED: 2020-5-11
THE PURPOSE OF THIS (11%) (12%) (25%) (52%)
CALCULATION. SEGMENTS ARE ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN
INDICATED BY DIFFERENT 96'-9" CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
L Cqn f ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED
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PICO S ANGELA BROOKS
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THIRD FLOOR PLAN (STEPBACK CALCULATION) T COMMERCIAL DEPTH DIAGRAM t: 323.596.4700
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SUBTERRANEAN FLOOR PLAN
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SCALE: 1/16" =1'-0"

PARKING AND LOADING OPERATIONS PLAN (PLOP):

PROJECT LOCATION:

PROJECT IS LOCATED AT A CORNER SITE, AT THE INTERSECTION OF PICO BLVD AND 19TH
STREET, ACROSS FROM THE SANTA MONICA COMMUNITY COLLEGE. THERE IS AN ALLEY AT THE
BACK OF THE SITE (18TH CT).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

4 STORY 100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING W/ GROUND LEVEL COMMERCIAL/RETAIL AND
SUBTERRANEAN PARKING.

NOTE: THIS IS A MIXED-USE FACILITY OWNED AND OPERATED BY A PRIVATE ENTITY
(NON-PROFIT), COMMUNITY CORPORATION OF SANTA MONICA.

(48) UNITS TOTAL: (14) 3 BEDROOMS, (12) 2 BEDROOMS AND (22) 1 BEDROOMS.

(49) PARKING SPACES IN SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL.

(1) 12'X30' LOADING SPACE @ THE GROUND LEVEL.

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PARKING IS LOCATED IN THE SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL. ACCESS IS
PROVIDED VIA A PARKING RAMP AT THE BACK ALLEY. THE LOADING ZONE IS ALSO ACCESSED VIA
THE ALLEY.

LAYOUT:

1. THE SUBTERRANEAN PARKING LOT IS CONSTRUCTED WITH CONCRETE WALLS AND COLUMNS.
SEE 01/-- FOR THE PARKING LAYOUT AND CIRCULATION.

2. SEE VICINITY MAP FOR SURROUNDING STREET NETWORK.

3. VEHICULAR PARKING COUNT: 49 TOTAL SPACES.

15 COMMERCIAL STALLS TOTAL
(7 STANDARD, 6 COMPACT, 1 VAN ACC. + 1 VANPOOL/EVCS)

34 RESIDENTIAL STALLS TOTAL
(15 STANDARD, 16 COMPACT, 1 STANDARD ACC, 1 VAN ACC. + 1 EV ONLY)

NOTE: 3 FUTURE RESIDENTIAL EVSE STALLS ARE INCLUDED IN THE STANDARD RESIDENTIAL
STALL COUNT.

4. BIKE PARKING COUNT: 107 TOTAL LONG-TERM AND SHORT-TERM STALLS.

*10FT LONG BIKE STALLS ARE INCLUDED WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL
LONG-TERM BIKE PARKING COUNT.

RESIDENTIAL LONG-TERM: 89 TOTAL *
RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM: 10 TOTAL
COMMERCIAL LONG-TERM: 5 TOTAL *
COMMERCIAL SHORT-TERM: 5 TOTAL

ACCESSIBILITY & CIRCULATION:

5. VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS IS VIA A PARKING RAMP AT THE BACK OF THE SITE. THE
RAMP IS ACCESSED VIA THE ALLEY OFF OF PICO BOULEVARD.

6. PARKING DRIVEWAY RAMP WILL BE SEPARATED VIA A MECHANICAL ROLL UP DOOR LOCATED
15'-0" MINIMUM FROM THE PROPERTY LINE. SEE 02/--.

7. SITE CIRCULATION:

THERE WILL BE NO SEPARATE PARKING AREA FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SPACES.
BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USERS MAY GO UP TO THE ELEVATOR OR EXIT STAIRS TO
THE GROUND LEVEL. RESIDENTS WILL HAVE A KEY 'FOB' (OR SIM) FOR ACCESS TO THE
RESIDENTIAL AREAS. IF TAKING THE STAIRS, USERS WILL BE DISCHARGED EITHER AT THE ALLEY
VIA THE SIDE YARD OR TO 19TH STREET.

PASSENGER AND COMMERCIAL LOADING IS LOCATED OFF THE ALLEY. SEE 02/-- FOR PATH OF
TRAVEL DIAGRAMS FROM THE LOADING ZONE TO THE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL AREAS.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING IS LOCATED AT THE GROUND LEVEL. COMMERCIAL SHORT-TERM
STALLS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE ALLEY ENTRANCE ON PICO BOULEVARD. RESIDENTIAL
SHORT-TERM STALLS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE INTERIOR COURTYARD. BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL LONG-TERM STALLS ARE LOCATED IN THE SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL WITHIN BICYCLE
STORAGE ROOMS. ACCESS TO THE SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL IS EITHER VIA THE ELEVATOR OR THE
EXIT STAIRS.

WAY-FINDING SIGNAGE WILL BE PROVIDED.
LOADING:

8. SEE 02/-- FOR LOADING ZONE DIMENSIONS AND PATH OF TRAVEL. THE LOADING ZONE WILL BE
SCREENED WITH A METAL PICKET OR FLAT BAR FENCE.
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